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Honorable C. Scott Johnson

Attorney, City of Jasper

Laird and Wiley

Post Office Box 498

Jasper, AL  35502-0498

Planning Commission – Subdivisions – Municipal Ordinances - Penalties - Walker County

Neither the City of Jasper nor the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City has the authority to impose a fine in excess of the $100.00 pen​alty authorized by section 11-52-33 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Jasper.

QUESTIONS


1. May the City of Jasper Planning and Zoning Commission amend the City of Jasper Subdivision Regulations to include a provision for a penalty/fine over and above the $100.00 per lot/parcel amount set forth in section 11-52-33 of the Code of Alabama?


2. May the City of Jasper City Council amend the City of Jasper Code of Ordinances to include a provision for a penalty/fine over and above the $100.00 per lot/parcel amount set forth in section 11-52-33?


3. May the City of Jasper, in any other way, assess a penalty/fine over and above the $100.00 per lot/parcel amount set forth in section 11-52-33?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


A city may enact ordinances only within the authority specifically granted to it by the Legislature.  Opinion to the Honorable Glenda A. Morgan, City Clerk, City of Mobile, dated April 23, 1999, A. G. No. 99‑00181 and to Honorable Thomas C. Tankersley, City Attorney, City of Montgomery, dated July 7, 1994, A. G. No. 94-00208.


The penalties and remedies that may be imposed for the transfer of land in a subdivision prior to approval of the plat by the planning com​mission are specifically set forth in section 11-52-33, which states:


Whoever, being the owner or agent of the owner of any land located within a subdivision, transfers or sells or agrees to sell or negotiates to sell any land by reference to or exhibition of or by other use of a plat of a subdivision before such plat has been approved by the planning commission and recorded or filed in the office of the appropriate county probate office shall for​feit and pay a penalty of $100.00 for each lot or parcel so transferred or sold or agreed or negoti​ated to be sold, and the description of such lot or parcel by metes and bounds in the instrument of transfer or other document used in the process of selling or transferring shall not exempt the trans​action from such penalties or from the remedies provided in this section.


The municipal corporation may enjoin such transfer or sale or agreement by a civil action for injunction brought in any court of competent jurisdiction or may recover the same penalty pro​vided in this section by a civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction.

ALA. CODE § 11-52-33 (1994) (emphasis added).  Neither the Planning and Zoning Commission nor the City of Jasper has the authority to impose a fine in excess of the $100.00 amount authorized by section 11-52-33.  This Office is not aware of any other method the City may use to increase the fine, except through legislation to amend the statutory provisions.

CONCLUSION


Neither the City of Jasper nor the Planning and Zoning Commission for the City has the authority to impose a fine in excess of the $100.00 penalty authorized by section 11-52-33 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/BFS
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